MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 13.

Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of William Fitzgerrald.

Providing for compensation for services as overseers at state prison. WHEREAS, William Fitzgerrald, one of the overseers in the Maine State Prison, has been unable on account of sickness for three months of the year to attend to his duties, and whereas the said Fitzgerrald has faithfully served the state as overseer for twenty years, therefore

Sum of \$175 to be paid same by treasurer of state. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay William Fitzgerrald one hundred and seventy-five dollars for three months salary to which the said Fitzgerrald is justly entitled.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Chapter 14.

Resolve in favor of Edward E. Shed.

State to re-issue war loan bond of 1864. Resolved, That the treasurer be aud he hereby is authorized to issue and deliver to Edward E. Shed, a boud of the state for one thousand dollars, dated June first, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, payable in eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, with the semi-annual coupons attached, in place of one bond for one thousand dollars, dated June first, eighteen hundred and sixty-four and owned by said Edward E. Shed, and alleged to have been burned in the conflagration of said Shed's buildings and safe, in which said bond was placed, on the twenty-second day of October, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, at Eastport; provided, said Edward E. Shed shall execute and deliver to said treasurer a bond of indemnity, with satisfactory securities, to be approved by the governor and council, securing the state against the bond and coupons aforesaid alleged to have been burned.

Proviso.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of Sawpiel Gabrel.

Compensation for attendance as representative of Passamaquoddy Indians. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury the sum of eighty-five dollars to Sawpiel Gabrel, for his services before the legislature as a representative for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 16, 1866.